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To ensure this product is correctly installed and used appropriately, we highly advise you to
read this user guide very carefully.

1. INTRODUCTION

X1+ UPS provide safe and reliable uninterrupted power to multimedia devices and tertiary
computer equipment (computers, cash registers, inkjet printers, displays). Its lightweight and
compact design is ideal for working environments where space is limited. X1+ range is Auto-
Regulated to provide balanced output power and offer complete protection for your connected
equipment in the event of power cuts or fluctuations. In the event of a power failure, X1+
provides power to the connected equipment up to 10 minutes (depending on the model and
on the connected load), thus allowing continuity of service or user intervention alerted by the
UPS alarm. The main features of the X1+ range are given below.

2. MAIN CHARACTERISTICS

= Tower design

Automatic output voltage regulator (AVR)
Cold start feature if no power supply
Off-mode charging

Automatic restart during AC power recovery
Compact size

3. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS - Security

IMPORTANT!

Save this manual properly and read the following instructions carefully before installing the
UPS. Do not operate this UPS before reading through all safety information and operating
instructions. Installation and wiring must be performed in accordance with the local electrical
laws and regulations. Installing and connecting UPS system in a way that does not comply
with accepted practices releases Infosec Communication from any liability.

= Transportation

1. Please transport the UPS system only in the original package to protect against shock
and impact.

Preparation and correct disposal of the device:

1. Condensation may occur if the UPS system is moved directly from cold to warm
environment. The UPS system must be absolutely dry before being installed. Please
allow at least two hours for the UPS system to acclimate the environment.

2. Do not install the UPS system near water or in moist environments.

3. Do not install the UPS system where it would be exposed to direct sunlight or near
heater.

4. Do not block air vents in the housing of UPS. The UPS must be installed in a location
with good ventilation. Ensure enough space on each side for ventilation.

5. The mains outlet that supplies the UPS must be located near the UPS and be easily
accessible.

6. Install the UPS in a temperature and humidity-controlled room free of conductive
interference.



Disconnect the UPS from AC power and switch it off before cleaning with a damp cloth
(no cleaning products).

Do not leave any recipients containing liquid on or near the UPS.

Place cables in such a way that no one can step on or trip over them.

. Prevent no fluids or other foreign objects from inside of the UPS system.

Risk of electric shock:

The UPS uses potentially hazardous voltages. Do not attempt to disassemble this
equipment as it does not contain accessible components that can be repaired by users,
fuse change excepted.

Caution: risk of electric shock. The battery circuit is not isolated from the input voltage.
Hazardous voltages may occur between the battery terminals and the ground. Before
touching, please verify that no voltage is present!

The UPS system operates with hazardous voltages. Repairs may be carried out only by
qualified maintenance personnel.

The utility power outlet must be near the equipment and be easily accessible. To isolate
the UPS from AC input: switch it off and remove the plug from the utility power outlet.
Do not disconnect the mains cable on the UPS system or the building wiring outlet
(earthed shockproof socket outlet) during operations since this would cancel the
protective earthing of the UPS system and of all connected loads.

The UPS has its own internal power supply (battery). There is a risk that output sockets
may still be live after the UPS has been disconnected from the mains power supply.

In an emergency, switch the UPS to the “Off” position and disconnect the UPS from the
AC power supply.

When the UPS is out of order, please refer to section: “trouble shooting” and call the hot
line.

In the event of fire in the vicinity, please use dry-powder extinguishers. The use of liquid
extinguishers may present a danger of electric shock.

Connected products:

Combined UPS and connected equipment leakage current should not exceed 3,5 mA.
Make sure that the connected load does not exceed UPS capabilities. To ensure
improved backup time and longer battery life, we recommend a load equivalent to 1/3 of
nominal power.

Do not connect appliances or devices which would overload the UPS (e.g. big motor-type
equipment) to the UPS output sockets or terminal.

Do not plug the UPS input into its own output socket.

Do not plug the UPS into a power strip or surge suppressor.

The UPS has been designed for personal computers. It should not be used with electrical
or electronic equipment with inductive loads such as motors or fluorescent lights.

Do not connect any household appliances such as microwaves, vacuum cleaners, hair
dryers or life-support systems to the UPS.

Due to excessive consumption, laser printers should not be connected to the UPS.

Use only CEE 7/7 plugs (for X1+ FR/SCHUKO models only).



4.

About batteries:

It is recommended that a qualified technician change the battery.
Before carrying out any kind of service or maintenance, disconnect the batteries and
verify that no current is present, and no hazardous voltage exists in the terminals of
high capability capacitor such as BUS-capacitors.
Do not open or damage the battery! The electrolyte, fundamentally sulphuric acid, can
be toxic and harmful to the skin and eyes. If you come into contact with it, wash thoroughly
with water and clean dirtied clothes.
The UPS contains one or two batteries (depending on the model). To avoid any danger
of electric shock do not open it/them. If a battery needs servicing or has to be replaced,
please contact the distributor.
Servicing should be performed or supervised by competent personnel who take the
necessary precautions. Keep unauthorised personnel away from batteries.
A battery may present a risk of electric shock and cause short circuits. The following
precautions should be taken by the qualified technician:

v Remove watches, rings or other metal objects from hands.

v' Use tools with insulated handles.

v" Disconnect the charging source prior to connecting or disconnecting battery

terminals.
v" When replacing batteries, use the same type and number of sealed lead-acid
batteries.

Do not throw the battery into a fire. It may explode. It has to be disposed of separately at
the end of its useful life. Refer to local legislation and regulations.
Internal battery voltage is 12Vdc. Sealed, lead-acid, 6-cell battery.
When replacing the batteries, use the same number and type of batteries.

STORAGE INSTRUCTIONS

The UPS should be stored with its battery fully charged. In the event of long-term storage, the
batteries should be recharged once every 3 months for 24 hours (by plugging the UPS into
the mains power supply) to avoid any deterioration in battery performance.

Do not keep or use the UPS in any of the following environments:

v" Any area with combustible gas, corrosive substance or heavy dust.

v' Areas with excessively high or low temperature (above 40°C or below 0°C)
and humidity of more than 90%.

v' Areas exposed to direct sunlight or near sources of heat.

v' Areas subject to major vibration.

v' Outside.

5. AFTER SALES SERVICE

IMPORTANT!

When calling the hotline, please have the following information ready, it will be required
regardless of the problem: UPS model, serial number and date of purchase.

Please provide an accurate description of the problem with the following details: type of
equipment powered by the UPS, indicator led status, alarm status, installation and
environmental conditions.



You will find the technical information you require on the identification plate on the back of the
UPS. If convenient you may enter the details in the following box.

Model Serial number Date of purchase

X1+ ...

! Please keep the original packaging. It will be required in the event the UPS is returned to
the After-Sales Department.

CE conformity:

This logo means that this product fulfils to the EMC and LVD standards
(regarding to the regulation associated with the electric equipment voltage
and the electromagnetic fields).

This is a category C2 UPS product. In a residential environment, this product may cause

radio interference, in which case the user may be required to take additional measures (only

for 220/230/240 VAC).

IMPORTANT

UPS belongs to the electronic and electrical equipment category. At the end

of its useful life it must be disposed of separately and in an appropriate

manner.

This symbol is also affixed to the batteries supplied with this device, which
I means they too have to be taken to the appropriate place at the end of their

useful life.

Contact your local recycling or hazardous waste centre for information on proper disposal of
the used battery.

@m@ +D+@ @'



6. DESCRIPTION

X1+ FR/ISCHUKO-IEC-UK—- 500 TO 2200 VA - FRONT PANEL

X1+ 500/700/1000 VA X1+ 1300/1600/2200 VA

@ ON/OFF LED indicator (LED is illuminated in orange when the UPS is working)
@ Information LED indicators (X1+ 1300/1600/2200 VA only)

LED indicators:
=  Green LED: AC mode is present

=  Yellow LED: Battery mode
= Red LED: fault mode

INFOSEC UPS SYSTEM - 15, rue du Moulin - 44880 Sautron - FRANCE - www.infosec-ups.com 7
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X1+ FR/SCHUKO - 500 TO 2200 VA - REAR PANEL

X1+ FR/SC 500/700/1000 VA
X1+ FR/SC 1300/1600/2200 VA

X1+ IEC - 500 TO 2200 VA - REAR PANEL

X1+ IEC 500/700/1000 VA X1+ IEC 1300/1600/2200 VA

© USB communication port
@ Integrated power cable
© Input circuit breaker

® FR/SCHUKO outlets*

O |IEC outlets

*To use with FR/Schuko CEE /7-7 plugs

INFOSEC UPS SYSTEM - 15, rue du Moulin - 44880 Sautron - FRANCE - www.infosec-ups.com
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X1+ UK — 500 TO 2200 VA - REAR PANEL

(1]

BREAKER

X1+ UK 500/700/1000 VA X1+ UK 1300/1600/2200 VA

@ USB communication port
(2 Integrated power cable
© Input circuit breaker

@ UK outlets

7. INSTALLATION AND OPERATION

1. Checking

When you receive your equipment, open the packaging and check that your UPS has not
been damaged. Packaging includes UPS unit, a user guide and an USB cable (for X1+
1300/1600/2200 VA)

In the event of damage, please submit a standard claim to the after-sales service department.

2. Charging the batteries

This unit is shipped from the factory with its internal battery fully charged, however, some
charge may be lost during shipping and the battery should be recharged prior to use. Plug the
unit into an appropriate power supply and allow the UPS to charge fully by leaving it plugged-
in, with no load, for at least 8 hours.

The UPS will automatically recharge its own batteries even if the switch is in “OFF” position.
You can use the UPS immediately; however the back-up power capacity may be lower than
the nominal value required.

3. Placement & storage conditions
The UPS has been designed to operate in a protected environment, at temperatures between
0°C and 40°C and at a humidity level ranging between 0% and 90% (no condensation).

INFOSEC UPS SYSTEM - 15, rue du Moulin - 44880 Sautron - FRANCE - www.infosec-ups.com 9
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Do not obstruct the ventilation slots. Install the unit in an environment which is free from dust,
chemical vapours and conductors. Moreover, in order to avoid any interference, keep the UPS
at least 20 cm away from the CPU (central processing unit).

4. Connection

Check the identification plate at the top of the UPS to make sure that the power supply is
compatible with network voltage and that the device is powerful enough to protect the given
load. Plug the UPS power cable into a 2-pole, earthed outlet. Then, plug directly your
equipment in FR/Schuko or UK outlets or IEC cables to connect your equipment in X1+ IEC
model.

5. On/Off

To turn the UPS unit on, lightly press the power switch for 2 seconds. To turn it off, press the
power switch again.

Note: For maintenance purposes, please turn the UPS on before the PC and other loads, and
turn it off after the connected loads are turned off. When turning on X1+, the ON/OFF button
will light orange.

6. DC Start
X1+ is equipped with an integrated DC start function. To start the UPS in the absence of a
power supply and with a full battery, simply press the button for 2 seconds.

8. COMPUTER INTERFACE for X1+ FR/SCHUKO 500, 700, 1000,
1300, 1600 & 2200 VA

To prevent an abrupt computer system shutdown, connect a USB cable to your computer.
Then you can install and use the automatic shutdown software.

Power Master+ management software provides a user-friendly interface for your power
systems. Please follow procedure below to install the software.

Installation procedure:
1. Free download Power Master software from the website: www.infosec-ups.com

2. Double-click the file and follow the installation steps. When your computer restarts, the
Power Master+ software will appear as a blue icon located in the system tray.

9. BATTERY

The battery is the only UPS component which is not in permanent use. It has a useful life of
approximately 3 to 5 years. However, frequent major discharges or exposure to temperatures
over 20°C will shorten its life span. We therefore recommend that users recharge the battery
once every 3 months when the unitis not in use in order to compensate for natural discharging.
UPS backup time will depend on the powered load, as well as the age and condition of the
batteries.

WARNING!

Batteries should always be replaced by qualified technicians. Batteries have a very high
short circuit current: connection errors could cause electric arcs resulting in serious
burns.
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10. TROUBLE SHOOTING

Should the UPS fail to function correctly we recommend you perform the following tests before
calling the Hot Line.

Check list:

Is the UPS plugged into the mains power supply?
Is the main switch in the “ON” position?
Does the power supply fall within specified unit values?
Is the UPS overloaded?

Is the battery flat or defective?

LED indications and alarm
Power Switch Orange LED LED Status Alarm
500/700/1000 1300/1600/2200 1300/1600/2200
Normal LED lighting LED lighting Green LED lighting Off
Flash
Battery ash once o Yellow LED flash once Beep once every 30
) every 30 LED lighting
Discharge every 30 seconds seconds
seconds
Flash once Yellow LED flash once Beep once every 2
Battery Low every 2 LED lighting P Y
every 2 seconds seconds
seconds
Flash once
N Red LED flash once Beep once every 0.5
Overload every 0.5 LED lighting
every 0.5seconds seconds
seconds
Off hargi
charging || ep off LED off All LEDs off off
mode
Fault LED off LED off Red LED lighting Continuous alarm
Problem Possible Cause Solution

The UPS does not
perform expected
runtime

Batteries are not fully charged.

Recharge the battery by leaving the UPS plugged in
during 8 hours minimum

Battery is slightly worn out.

Contact Technical Support.

The UPS will not
turn on.

The on/off switch is designed to prevent
damage by rapidly turning it off and on.

Turn the UPS off. Wait 10 seconds and then turn
the UPS on.

The unit is not connected to an AC
power socket.

The unit must be connected to a 230Vac 50/60Hz
powersocket.

The battery is worn out.

Contact Technical Support.

Mechanical problem.

Contact Technical Support.

Outlets do not
provide power to
equipment

Circuit breaker is tripped due to
overload.

Turn the UPS off and unplug at least one piece
connected equipment. Unplug the power cord of the
UPS then press the circuit breaker knob.

Batteries are discharged.

Allow the unit to recharge for at least 4 hours.

Unit has been damaged by a surge or
spike.

Contact Technical Support.

Power Master
software is inactive

The USB cable is not connected.

Connect the USB cable to the UPS unit and an
open serial port on the back of the computer. You
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must use the cable that came with the unit* (*for
X1+ 1300/1600/2200 VA)

The unit is not providing battery power.

Shutdown your computer and turn the UPS off. Wait|
10 seconds and turn the UPS back on. This should
reset the unit.

11. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

X1+ 500 X1+ 700 X1+ 1000
Technology Line Interactive
Power 500 VA | 700 VA | 1000 VA
Output form Modified Sine wave
Protection Discharge / overcharge / overload
Power factor 0,6 0,5 0,5
PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Dimensions DxHxW (mm) 286 x 138 x 96
Weight kg 42 | 42 | 48

Output connectors (X1+ EX)
*To use with FR/Schuko CEE /7-7 plugs

INPUT TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

2 FR/SCHUKO outlets* or 4 IEC outlets
or 2 UK outlets

Voltage 220/230/240 VAC

Voltage range 162-290 VAC

Frequency 50/60 Hz (auto sensing)

Voltage 220/230/240 VAC

Voltage regulation +10 %

Frequency 50/60 Hz + 1 Hz

BATTERY

::tnt‘i'eyr & type 12V/7AN*1 12V/7AR*1 12V/9Ah*1

Autonomy at 50% of load

Up to 10 min (depending on connected load)

Recharging time

Indicators

INDICATORS & ALARMS

8 hours to 90% of capability

1 LED (ON/OFF)

Alarms

Battery mode, Low battery, Overload, Battery replacement, Default

ENVIRONMENT

NORMS

SALES INFORMATIONS

Warranty 2 years

PN X1+ FR/SCHUKO 66105 66106 66107

PN X1+ IEC 66111 66112 66113

PN X1+ UK 66117 66118 66119
12 INFOSEC UPS SYSTEM - 15, rue du Moulin - 44880 Sautron - FRANCE - www.infosec-ups.com
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X1+ 1300 X1+ 1600 X1+ 2200
Technology Line Interactive
Power 1300 VA | 1600 VA | 2200 VA
Output form Modified Sine wave
Protection Discharge / overcharge / overload
Power factor 0,55 0,55 0,6
PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Dimensions DxHxW (mm) 298 x 178 x 148
Weight kg 75 9 | 10

Output connectors (X1+ EX)
*To use with FR/Schuko CEE /7-7 plugs

INPUT TECHNICAL CHARACTERI

Voltage

4 FR/SCHUKO outlets* or 6 IEC outlets
Or 4 UK outlets

220/230/240 VAC

Voltage range 162-290 VAC
Frequency 50/60 Hz (auto sensing)
Voltage 220/230/240 VAC
Voltage regulation +10%

Frequency
BATTERY

Battery
number & type

50/60 Hz + 1 Hz

12VI7Ah*2 12V/9Ah*2 12V/9Ah*2

Autonomy at 50% of load

Up to 10 min (depending on connected load)

Recharging time

INDICATORS & ALARMS

8 hours to 90% of capability

Indicators 1 LED (On/Off) + 3 LED

Alarms Battery mode, Low battery, Overload, Battery replacement, Default
ENVIRONMENT

deal Environment
NORMS

SALES INFORMATIONS

Warranty 2 years

PN X1+ FR/SCHUKO 66108 66109 66110

PN X1+ IEC 66114 66115 66116

PN X1+ UK 66120 66121 66122

INFOSEC UPS SYSTEM - 15, rue du Moulin - 44880 Sautron - FRANCE - www.infosec-ups.com
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Pour vous assurer que ce produit est correctement installé et utilisé, nous vous conseillons
vivement de lire attentivement ce guide de I'utilisateur.

1. INTRODUCTION

Les onduleurs X1+ fournissent une alimentation ininterrompue sure et fiable aux appareils
multimédias et aux équipements informatiques tertiaires (ordinateurs, caisses enregistreuses,
imprimantes jet d'encre, écrans). Sa conception légere et compacte est idéale pour les
environnements de travail ou I'espace est limité. La gamme X1+ est autorégulée pour fournir
une puissance de sortie équilibrée et offrir une protection compléte pour vos équipements
connectés en cas de coupures de courant ou de fluctuations. En cas de panne de courant,
X1+ alimente I'équipement connecté jusqu'a 10 minutes (selon le modele et la charge
connectée), permettant ainsi une continuité de service ou une intervention de l'utilisateur
alerté par l'alarme de I'onduleur. Les principales caractéristiques de la gamme X1+ sont
données ci-dessous.

2. CARACTERISTIQUES PRINCIPALES

= Conception tour

= Régulateur de tension de sortie automatique (AVR)

= Fonction de démarrage a froid si aucune alimentation électrique n'est disponible
= Charge en mode arrét

» Redémarrage automatique pendant la reprise de I'alimentation secteur

= Taille compacte

3. CONSIGNES DE SECURITE — Sécurité

IMPORTANT !

Prenez soin de garder ce manuel et lisez attentivement les instructions suivantes avant
d'installer I'onduleur. N'utilisez pas cet onduleur avant d'avoir lu attentivement toutes les
informations de sécurité et les instructions d'utilisation. L'installation et le cablage doivent
étre effectués conformément aux lois et réglementations locales en matiére d'électricité.
L'installation et la connexion du systeme UPS d'une maniere non conforme aux pratiques
acceptées dégagent Infosec Communication de toute responsabilité.

= Transport

1. Veuillez transporter I'appareil uniquement dans I'emballage d'origine pour le protéger
contre chocs et impacts.

= Préparation et bonne mise au rebut de I’appareil :

1. De la condensation peut se produire si I'onduleur est déplacé directement d'un
environnement froid a un environnement chaud. L’'onduleur doit étre absolument sec
avant d'étre installé. Veuillez prévoir au moins deux heures pour que l'onduleur
s'acclimate a I'environnement.

2. N'installez pas I'onduleur prés de I'eau ou dans des environnements humides.

3. N'installez pas I'onduleur dans un endroit ou il serait exposé a la lumiére directe du
soleil ou prés d'un appareil de chauffage.
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Ne bloquez pas les bouches d'aération du boitier de I'onduleur. L'onduleur doit étre
installé dans un endroit bien ventilé. Assurez-vous d'avoir suffisamment d'espace de
chaque cété pour la ventilation.

La prise secteur qui alimente l'onduleur doit étre située a proximité de l'onduleur et
facilement accessible.

Installez l'onduleur dans une piece a température et humidité contrblées, exempte
d'interférences conductrices.

Débranchez I'onduleur de I'alimentation secteur et éteignez-le avant de le nettoyer avec
un chiffon humide (pas de produits de nettoyage).

Ne laissez aucun récipient contenant du liquide sur I'onduleur ou a proximité.

Placez les cables de maniére que personne ne puisse marcher ou trébucher dessus.

. Empéchez tout liquide ou autre corps étranger de pénétrer a l'intérieur du systéme

UPS.

Risque de choc électrique :

L'onduleur utilise des tensions potentiellement dangereuses. N'essayez pas de démonter
cet équipement, car il ne contient pas de composants accessibles pouvant étre réparés
par les utilisateurs, a I'exception du changement de fusible.

Attention : risque de choc électrique. Le circuit de la batterie n'est pas isolé de la tension
d'entrée. Des tensions dangereuses peuvent se produire entre les bornes de la batterie
et la terre. Avant de toucher, veuillez vérifier qu'aucune tension n'est présente !
L’onduleur fonctionne avec des tensions dangereuses. Les réparations ne peuvent étre
effectuées que par du personnel d'entretien qualifié.

La prise de courant secteur doit se trouver a proximité de I'équipement et étre facilement
accessible. Pour isoler I'onduleur de I'entrée AC : éteignez-le et retirez la fiche de la prise
de courant secteur.

Ne débranchez pas le cable secteur de I'onduleur ou de la prise de courant du batiment
(prise de courant antichoc) pendant les opérations, car cela annulerait la mise a la terre
de protection de I'onduleur et de toutes les charges connectées.

L'onduleur dispose de sa propre alimentation interne (batterie). Il existe un risque que les
prises de sortie soient encore sous tension apres que l'onduleur ait été déconnecté de
l'alimentation secteur.

En cas d'urgence, mettez I'onduleur en position « Off » et débranchez-le de I'alimentation
secteur.

Lorsque l'onduleur est hors service, veuillez-vous référer a la section : « dépannage » et
appeler la ligne d’assistance.

En cas d'incendie a proximité, veuillez utiliser des extincteurs a poudre seche. L'utilisation
d'extincteurs liquides peut présenter un risque de choc électrique.

Dispositifs connectés :

Le courant de fuite combiné de l'onduleur et de I'équipement connecté ne doit pas
dépasser 3,5 mA.

Assurez-vous que la charge connectée ne dépasse pas les capacités de I'onduleur. Pour
assurer une meilleure autonomie et une plus longue durée de vie de la batterie, nous
recommandons une charge équivalente a 1/3 de la puissance nominale.

Ne connectez pas d'appareils susceptibles de surcharger I'onduleur (par exemple, un
gros équipement de type moteur) aux prises de sortie ou aux bornes de I'onduleur.

Ne branchez pas I'entrée de I'onduleur dans sa propre prise de sortie.

Ne branchez pas I'onduleur sur une multiprise ou un parasurtenseur.



6. L'onduleur a été congu pour les ordinateurs personnels. Il ne doit pas étre utilisé avec
des équipements électriques ou électroniques avec des charges inductives telles que
des moteurs ou des lampes fluorescentes.

7. Ne connectez aucun appareil ménager tel qu'un four a micro-ondes, un aspirateur, un
seéche-cheveux ou systémes de survie a I'onduleur.

8. En raison d'une consommation excessive, les imprimantes laser ne doivent pas étre
connectées a l'onduleur.

9. Utilisez uniguement des prises CEE 7/7 (pour les modéles X1+ FR/SCHUKO
uniguement).

= A propos des batteries :

1. Il est recommandé qu'un technicien qualifié change la batterie.

2. Avant d'effectuer tout type de service ou de maintenance, débranchez les batteries et
vérifiez qu'aucun courant n'est présent et qu'aucune tension dangereuse n'existe dans
les bornes des condensateurs haute capacité tels que les condensateurs BUS.

3. N'ouvrez pas et n'endommagez pas la batterie ! L'électrolyte, fondamentalement
I'acide sulfurique, peut étre toxique et nocif pour la peau et les yeux. Si vous entrez en
contact avec elle, lavez-vous soigneusement a I'eau et nettoyez les vétements sales.

4. L'onduleur contient une ou deux batteries (selon le modéle). Pour éviter tout danger de
choc électrique, ne les ouvrez pas. Si une batterie doit étre entretenue ou remplacée,
veuillez contacter le distributeur.

5. L'entretien doit étre effectué ou supervisé par un personnel compétent qui prend les
précautions nécessaires. Gardez le personnel non autorisé a I'écart des batteries.

6. Une batterie peut présenter un risque de choc électrique et provoquer des courts-circuits.
Les précautions suivantes doivent étre prises par le technicien qualifié :

v" Retirez les montres, bagues ou autres objets métalliques des mains.

v' Utilisez des outils avec des poignées isolées.

v' Débranchez la source de charge avant de connecter ou de débrancher les
bornes de la batterie.

v' Lorsque vous remplacez des batteries, utilisez le méme type et le méme
nombre de batteries plomb-acide scellées.

7. Ne jetez pas la batterie dans un feu. Elle peut exploser. Elle doit étre jetée séparément a
la fin de sa vie. Reportez-vous a la législation et aux réglementations locales.

8. Latension interne de la batterie est de 12Vdc. Batterie scellée, plomb-acide, 6 cellules.

9. Lorsque vous remplacez les batteries, utilisez le méme nombre et le méme type de
batteries.

4. INSTRUCTIONS DE STOCKAGE

L'onduleur doit étre rangé avec sa batterie complétement chargée. En cas de stockage a long
terme, les batteries doivent étre rechargées une fois tous les 3 mois pendant 24 heures (en
branchant I'onduleur sur le secteur) pour éviter toute détérioration des performances de la
batterie.

Ne conservez ni n'utilisez I'onduleur dans les environnements suivants :
v/ Toute zone contenant des gaz combustibles, des substances corrosives ou
des poussiéres lourdes.
v/ Zones a température excessivement élevée ou basse (au-dessus de 40°C ou
en dessous de 0°C) et humidité supérieure & 90%.
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v' Zones exposées a la lumiere directe du soleil ou a proximité de sources de

chaleur.
v/ Zones soumises a des vibrations majeures.
v' Dehors.

5. SERVICE APRES-VENTE

IMPORTANT !

Lorsque vous appelez la hotline, veuillez avoir les informations suivantes a portée de main,
elles seront nécessaires quel que soit le probléme : modéle de I'onduleur, numéro de série et
date d'achat.

Veuillez fournir une description précise du probleme avec les détails suivants : type
d'équipement alimenté par l'onduleur, état du voyant LED, état de l'alarme, installation et
conditions environnementales.

Vous trouverez les informations techniques dont vous avez besoin sur la plaque
d'identification au dos de I'onduleur. Si cela vous convient, vous pouvez entrer les détails dans
la case suivante.

Modele Numéro de série Date d'achat

X1+ ...

! Veuillez conserver I'emballage d'origine. Il sera exigé dans le cas o I'onduleur est retourné
au service aprés-vente.

Conformité CE :

Ce logo signifie que ce produit répond aux normes CEM et LVD (en ce qui
concerne la régulation associée a la tension de I'équipement électrique et

aux champs électromagnétiques).

Il s'agit d'un produit UPS de catégorie C2. Dans un environnement résidentiel, ce produit
peut provoquer des interférences radio, auquel cas I'utilisateur peut étre tenu de prendre
des mesures supplémentaires (uniqguement pour 220/230/240 VAC).

IMPORTANT

UPS appartient a la catégorie des équipements électroniques et électriques.

A la fin de sa vie utile, il doit étre éliminé séparément et de maniére

appropriée.

Ce symbole est également apposé sur les batteries fournies avec cet
EE appareil, ce qui signifie qu'elles doivent également étre transportées a

I'endroit approprié a la fin de leur vie utile.

Communiquez avec votre centre local de recyclage ou de gestion des déchets dangereux
pour obtenir des renseignements sur I'élimination appropriée de la batterie usagée.

@m@ +D+$ @'
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6. DESCRIPTION

X1+ FR/ISCHUKO-IEC-UK — 500 A 2200 VA - PANNEAU AVANT

X1+ 500/700/1000 VA X1+ 1300/1600/2200 VA

@ Indicateur LED ON/OFF (LED s'allume en orange lorsque I'onduleur fonctionne)
@ Indicateurs LED d'information (X1+ 1300/1600/2200 VA uniquement)

Indicateurs LED:

LED verte: le mode AC est présent
= LED jaune: mode batterie
= LED rouge: mode de défaillance

INFOSEC UPS SYSTEM - 15, rue du Moulin - 44880 Sautron - FRANCE - www.infosec-ups.com
Hot Line — Tel + 33 (0)2 40 76 15 82 - Fax + 33 (0)2 40 94 29 51 - hotline@infosec.fr — 10 23 AA 36 204 13
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X1+ FR/SCHUKO — 500 A 2200 VA - PANNEAU ARRIERE

X1+ FR/SC 500/700/1000 VA
X1+ FR/SC 1300/1600/2200 VA

X1+ IEC — 500 A 2200 VA - PANNEAU ARRIERE

X1+ IEC 500/700/1000 VA X1+ IEC 1300/1600/2200 VA

@ Port de communication USB
@ Cable d'alimentation intégré
© Disjoncteur d'entrée

@ Prises FR/ISCHUKO*

© Prises IEC

*A utiliser avec les prises FR/Schuko CEE/7-7
20 INFOSEC UPS SYSTEM - 15, rue du Moulin - 44880 Sautron - FRANCE - www.infosec-ups.com
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X1+ UK — 500 A 2200 VA - PANNEAU ARRIERE

BREAKER

X1+ UK 500/700/1000 VA X1+ UK 1300/1600/2200 VA

@ Port de communication USB
@ cable d'alimentation intégré
© Disjoncteur d'entrée

@ Pprises UK

7. INSTALLATION ET FONCTIONNEMENT

1. Vérification

Lorsque vous recevez votre équipement, ouvrez I'emballage et vérifiez que votre onduleur n'a
pas été endommagé. L'emballage comprend un onduleur, un guide de Il'utilisateur et un cable
USB (pour X1+ 1300/1600/2200 VA)

En cas de dommage, veuillez adresser une réclamation standard au service aprés-vente.

2. Chargement des batteries

Cet appareil est expédié de l'usine avec sa batterie interne complétement chargée,
cependant, une partie de la charge peut étre perdue pendant I'expédition et la batterie doit
étre rechargée avant utilisation. Branchez I'appareil sur une alimentation appropriée et laissez
l'onduleur se charger complétement en le laissant branché, sans charge connectée, pendant
au moins 8 heures.

L'onduleur rechargera automatiquement ses propres batteries méme si l'interrupteur est en
position « OFF ». Vous pouvez utiliser I'onduleur immédiatement ; toutefois, la capacité
d’alimentation de secours peut étre inférieure a la valeur nominale requise.

3. Conditions de placement et de stockage

INFOSEC UPS SYSTEM - 15, rue du Moulin - 44880 Sautron - FRANCE - www.infosec-ups.com 21
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L'onduleur a été concu pour fonctionner dans un environnement protégé, a des températures
comprises entre 0°C et 40°C et un taux d'humidité compris entre 0% et 90% (sans
condensation).

N'obstruez pas les fentes de ventilation. Installez I'appareil dans un environnement exempt
de poussiére, de vapeurs chimiques et de conducteurs. De plus, afin d'éviter toute
interférence, gardez I'onduleur a au moins 20 cm du CPU (unité centrale de traitement).

4. Connexion

Vérifiez la plaque d'identification en haut de I'onduleur pour vous assurer que l'alimentation
est compatible avec la tension du réseau et que l'appareil est suffisamment puissant pour
protéger la charge donnée. Branchez le cable d'alimentation de I'onduleur sur une prise 2
pbéles + terre. Ensuite, branchez directement votre équipement dans des prises FR / Schuko,
UK ou IEC pour connecter votre équipement dans le modele X1+ IEC.

5. Marche/Arrét

Pour allumer I'onduleur, appuyez sur l'interrupteur d'alimentation pendant 2 secondes. Pour
I'éteindre, appuyez a nouveau sur l'interrupteur d'alimentation.

Remarque : A des fins de maintenance, veuillez allumer I'onduleur avant le PC et les autres
charges, et I'éteindre une fois les charges connectées éteintes. Lorsque vous allumez X1+, le
bouton ON/OFF s'allume en orange.

6. Démarrage DC

X1+ est équipé d'une fonction de démarrage DC intégrée. Pour démarrer I'onduleur en
l'absence d'alimentation et avec une batterie pleine, appuyez simplement sur le bouton
pendant 2 secondes.

8. INTERFACE INFORMATIQUE pour X1+ FR/SCHUKO 500, 700,
1000, 1300, 1600 & 2200 VA

Pour éviter un arrét brutal du systéme informatique, connectez un cable USB a votre
ordinateur. Ensuite, vous pouvez installer et utiliser le logiciel d'arrét automatique.

Le logiciel de gestion Power Master+ fournit une interface conviviale pour vos systemes
d'alimentation. Veuillez suivre la procédure ci-dessous pour installer le logiciel.

Procédure d'installation :

3. Téléchargez gratuitement le logiciel Power Master sur le site Web : www.infosec-
ups.com

4. Double-cliquez sur le fichier et suivez les étapes d'installation. Lorsque votre ordinateur
redémarre, le logiciel Power Master+ apparait sous la forme d'une icone bleue située
dans la barre d'état systeme.

9. BATTERIE

La batterie est le seul composant de I'onduleur qui n'est pas illimitée. Elle a une durée de vie
utile d'environ 3 a 5 ans. Cependant, des décharges fréquentes importantes ou une exposition
a des températures supérieures a 20°C raccourciront sa durée de vie. Nous recommandons
donc aux utilisateurs de recharger la batterie une fois tous les 3 mois lorsque I'appareil n'est
pas utilisé afin de compenser la décharge naturelle. Le temps de sauvegarde de I'onduleur
dépendra de la charge alimentée, ainsi que de I'age et de I'état des batteries.
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AVERTISSEMENT !

Les batteries doivent toujours étre remplacées par des techniciens qualifiés. Les batteries
ont un courant de court-circuit trées élevé : des erreurs de connexion pourraient
provoquer des arcs électriques entrainant de graves bralures.

10. DEPANNAGE

Si I'onduleur ne fonctionne pas correctement, nous vous recommandons d'effectuer les tests

suivants avant d'appeler la hotline.

Liste de contréle :

L'onduleur est-il branché sur le secteur ?

L'interrupteur principal est-il en position « ON » ?

L'alimentation se situe-t-elle dans les valeurs unitaires spécifiées ?
L'onduleur est-il surchargé ?

La batterie est-elle a plat ou défectueuse ?

Indications LED et alarme

Interrupteur d'alimentation Orange p
Etat des voyants
LED Alarme
500/700/1000 1300/1600/2200 1300/1600/2200
Normal Eclairage LED | Eclairage LED Eclairage LED vert Désactivée
Flash une fois Clignotement LED jaune .
Déchargement . ) Un bip toutes les 30
9 . toutes les 30 Eclairage LED une fois toutes les 30 P
de la batterie secondes
secondes secondes
Flash une fois Clignotement LED jaune Un bio toutes les 2
Batterie faible toutes les 2 Eclairage LED une fois toutes les 2 P
secondes
secondes seconds
Flash une fois Clignotement LED rouge Un bib toutes les 0.5
Surcharge toutes les 0,5 Eclairage LED une fois toutes les 0,5 P ’
secondes
seconde seconde
Mode de charge . s . . s
) - 9 LED éteinte LED éteinte Toutes les LED éteintes Désactivée
désactivé
Faute LED éteinte LED éteinte Eclairage LED rouge Alarme continue
Probléme Cause possible Solution
UPS n'a pas la Les batteries ne sont pas complétement| Rechargez la batterie en laissant I'onduleur branché|
durée d'exécution | chargées. pendant 8 heures minimum
prévue La batterie est Iégerement usée. Contactez le support technique.
L'interrupteur marche/arrét est congu
pour empécher dommages en Eteignez l'onduleur. Attendez 10 secondes, puis
I'éteignant et en le rallumant allumez I'onduleur.
L'onduleur ne rapldelment. — - — P -
s'allume pas L'unité n'est pas connectée a une prise | L'unité doit étre connectée a une prise de courant
secteur. 230Vac 50/60Hz.
La batterie est usée. Contactez le support technique.
Probléme mécanique. Contactez le support technique.
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Les prises de d'une surcharge.
courant

Le disjoncteur se déclenche en raison équipement connecté. Débranchez le cordon

Eteignez l'onduleur et débranchez au moins un

d'alimentation de I'onduleur puis appuyez sur le
bouton du disjoncteur.

n’alimentent pas
I'équipement

Les batteries sont déchargées.

Laissez |'appareil se recharger pendant au moins 4
heures.

L'unité a été endommagée par une
surtension ou pic.

Contactez le support technique.

Le logiciel Power

Le cable USB n'est pas connecté.

Connectez le cable USB a I'onduleur et a un port

série ouvert a l'arriere de l'ordinateur. Vous devez
utiliser le cable fourni avec I'appareil* (*pour X1+

1300/1600/2200 VA)

Master est inactif

par batterie.

L'appareil ne fournit pas d'alimentation

Eteignez votre ordinateur et éteignez I'onduleur.
Attendez 10 secondes et rallumez I'onduleur. Cela
devrait réinitialiser l'unité.

11. SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

X1+ 500 X1+ 700 X1+ 1000

Technologie

Line Interactive

Puissance

500 VA | 700 VA | 1000 VA

Type de courant de sortie

Onde sinusoidale modifiée

Protection

Décharge / surcharge

Facteur de puissance
CARACTERISTIQUES PHYSIQUES

Dimensions PxHxL (mm)

0,6 0,5 0,5

286 x 138 x 96

Poids kg

4,2 | 4,2 | 4,8

Connecteurs de sortie (X1+
EX)

*A utiliser avec les prises FR/Schuko CEE/7-7
CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQU

Tension

S D'ENTREE

2 prises FR/ISCHUKO* ou 4 prises IEC
ou 2 prises UK

220/230/240 VCA

Plage de tension

162-290 ACC

Fréquence

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQU

Tension

S DE SORTIE (mode batterie)

50/60 Hz (détection automatique)

220/230/240 VCA

Régulation de tension

+10%

Fréquence

Nombre et type de batterie

12V/7Ah*1 12V/7Ah*1 12V/9Ah*1

50/60 Hz + 1 Hz

Autonomie a 50% de charge

Jusqu'a 10 min (selon la charge connectée)

Temps de recharge
INDICATEURS & ALARMES

Indicateurs

8 heures a 90 % de la capacité

1 LED (MARCHE/ARRET)

Alarmes

Mode batterie, Batterie faible, Surcharge, Remplacement de la batterie,

Défaut
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ENVIRONNEMENT

Environnement idéal 0-40°C, 0-90% d'humidité relative (sans condensation)

NORMES

Sécurité / Standard CE RoOHS

INFORMATIONS COMMERCIALES

Garantie 2 ans

PN X1+ FR/SCHUKO 66105 66106 66107

PN X1+ IEC 66111 66112 66113

PN X1+ France 66117 66118 66119
INFOSEC UPS SYSTEM - 15, rue du Moulin - 44880 Sautron - FRANCE - www.infosec-ups.com 25
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X1+ 1300 X1+ 1600 X1+ 2200

*A utiliser avec les prises FR/Schuko CEE/7-7

Technologie Line Interactive

Puissance 1300 VA | 1600 VA | 2200 VA
Type de courant de sortie Onde sinusoidale modifiée

Protection Décharge / surcharge

Facteur de puissance 0,55 0,55 0,6
CARACTERISTIQUES PHYSIQUE

Dimensions PxHxL (mm) 298 x 178 x 148

Poids kg 75 9 | 10
Connecteurs de sortie (X1+ 4 prises FR/ISCHUKO* ou 6 prises IEC

EX) ou 4 prises UK

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES D'ENTREE
Tension 220/230/240 VCA
Plage de tension 162-290 ACC

Fréquence

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQU

Tension

50/60 Hz (détection automatique)
batterie)
220/230/240 VCA

S DE SORTIE (mode

Régulation de tension

+10 %

Fréquence

BATTERIE

Nombre et type de batterie

50/60 Hz + 1 Hz

12V/7Ah*2 12V/9Ah*2 12V/9Ah*2

Autonomie a 50% de charge

Jusqu'a 10 min (selon la charge connectée)

Temps de recharge
INDICATEURS & ALARMES

Indicateurs

8 heures a 90 % de la capacité

1 LED (On/Off) + 3 LED

Alarmes
ENVIRONNEMENT

Environnement idéal

NORMES

Sécurité / Standard

INFORMATIONS COMMERCIALES

Mode batterie, Batterie faible, Surcharge, Remplacement de la batterie,
Défaut

0-40°C, 0-90% d'humidité relative (sans condensation)
CE RoHS

Garantie 2 ans

PN X1+ FR/SCHUKO 66108 66109 66110
PN X1+ IEC 66114 66115 66116
PN X1+ France 66120 66121 66122

26

INFOSEC UPS SYSTEM - 15, rue du Moulin - 44880 Sautron - FRANCE - www.infosec-ups.com

Hot Line — Tel + 33 (0)2 40 76 15 82 - Fax + 33 (0)2 40 94 29 51 - hotline@infosec.fr — 11 23 AA 36 204 14



Gl siaall J g

28 et b ettt ne s daxdall

28 ettt At )l Clad)
28 oo Ol - Al cilagles
K SRS CroAAl Cilalas
TSRS el oy e dand
RSP RTRRPIN Caagll
K T Jaadall g S il
K AT Cpmlall dgal
B e Leadbal 5 slad ) ilisiul
L SRR Al Claal gall

27



em I Jala Bl i sady Zuall culia JS5 daladtiu g Taa Jy c;.ml 13 Cudfi jlaal
Bl liey 13

dadial) 1

3 3¢a) Apadaill 5350l Clana s adeiall Jasls sl z}e‘y Gsisey Gal Iainse 158 X1+ adaiall e A8l 2550 addy
tllas.\\u;hdb&w‘Q‘MAJA\SMIAAHMJJMJ\PAA);AM&)A&)J@ELX1+4.:)AAAL_L\.\S.I(5.\ RAFECON
J.u]ljca}dlér_ \JLur—\) QJUJ10 ‘_A\J@omw\ ul.\MHuLLA\ X1+ ‘)s}.\ ‘ﬁu‘wﬂb@ AAU:.M‘?;g_zls.\j\

Ao ) ailadll 2
sl e
oA Al gl Jaih .
(AVR) sL Sl jigiane Al 8oLl enll 35 o
(AC) 23 yiall oly oSl 3alain (L1 AL Juaiill sale) o
Toelepaa o

Oha) — Al cilagls 3

Lald

ahaiiall e A8l 5 5 e i Q8 Aling AN Claglail) T 81 5 i (S Jlal) 128 Jadsy o8
Qbula_“ S g Aol QLA}‘M e 3&\)5 d.\ﬁ tL:s.m] | P Jaa dalall 9 3 Lu.;.u.u“' (‘;SJ Y.(UPS)
it o313 Aalaall Al 5eSU ol )5 il Al By S il 5 Canil) W o ang |, Janeiil)
S el ‘u}gdmu)mwf@\,ﬁy@)@w\ﬁaw 253 lai Juasiy
A g5 (5) (e Infosec Communication \ <YLaiDU i 683) 4S 5%

dall o

Clesall o ailes] 1LY 5 suadl & Lis (UPS) adiiall e 48Ul 55 30 alai J&5 a5 .1
Ll

:)L@A.MC'\AGMM UAM\J ‘);».'a;ﬂ\ °

Ay e 3l (UPS) phatiall pe A8l 3 g je aUad Ji a3 13) Zagha )l IS a8 ]
J ket Ul (UPS) ealial) e 8Ll 353 aldai 05 o g Al Ay Y 8250
(UPS) ahatiall e A8l 3 5 e il (il o Ji Y Ley lasdl (o ) il
Al e il

Auda ) iy A ol el e ol (UPS) adaiall e A8 35 e alad Cudily A5 Y 2

sadll 43Y 4 (a aiy (JSa & (UPS) phitiall e A8 35 30 plli i Y3
Bl Hias (e Al )3 a0l

28



(UPS). chA\ e ddlhall 3 he (‘.UAA] doa AN Al 8 o) 9ol JAlaa ia yiad Y

Oe U 3 4 ey aialy S 8 (UPS) alaliall e 48Ul 35 Je allad Cui Cany
sl Cila S e AlS dalie g0

ekaiiall e A8 55 Al 3 g (g e Y 28U 2ale copis Q5 o oy

Al Jgea sl Sl (15Ss O ama s 430 _ElUPS)

sl allda jy A Sa3dd e A (UPS) adatiall yae A8l 5 je lad a8
o a5 568 Jalail) (ge A4S “-‘)L)“}

i 4 5l 5523 yidl) ol yeSN e (UPS) patiall e 48U 5 5 e alal Juaids o
(Culai ciladie aladinl ;50 Allse L daad a3l Calasil

o AUl 35 3e oUas e il Sl e i) g e (5 sind A ol (o i Y

(UPS).akadiall

L il ol Lgle gl e padd g il 48 Hlay U i

e

.8

9

akaiiall e A8 55 e alas Jals a0 dpnad pluad 5 Ji) sl O30 cins 10

(UPS).

S kel jhd .

dstad ¥ IDka 0 5% 38 L seS 3¢ (UPS) ehaiall e 48U 35 3e aldas padiy
d8 e Ladla) (Say Jpasll AL Gl S o gsing Y 45 leall 1 s
plaall Hued UL (Cmalal) (readiil)

ol (Sar . daadll agall e Ay ae e Ay jUaall 550 3 peSl) Guladl) jlad : jhas
e Gl (oa n dlasdd Ji Y5 A el il G slad 1 Jeli Gaasy 8
I SL S 26> 255 pae

sloal (S Bokd A0k 6S agea Jamy (UPS) ghiliall e A8l a5 3e ol
O all Abpall ik ge 8 (e Jaih ClaOLaY)

Jiad ) J sl Jgmss s lanadl (g o silly uss 1 ol sl 3ale oS5 of cam
ol 4l Caliy o8 13 i) Ll Jae (e (UPS) elaiiall e 48LLal) 35 3 ol
il el Sl 3ala e il

el Sl ﬁh}i(ups)tlal}d\).sé:\ﬁu\ 3550 Ul G (ouat N LA S Juai Y
il Cun (Jaantil) 2l (leaall (o anall aim Y1 ol oS 2ale) Lyl i
Alaid) Jlaall & 5 (UPS) ahaiiall e A8l 2 5 ja aldail B I e ) el

(MJ%)M&B&A\JM&JMLA&&J&(UPS)CLM\‘).@QMLH\JJJA{;\.E.} .

iV AL jaae e UPS el axy ddads (I 8 ) AY) 33 o e had el

"Gl gy ) (UPS) il e ZLAI 35 5 a3 iy o cgslsall s 3

A il Ul Al juae e aliadl

‘_A\ t};_)l\ =] daaall GJB (UPS) tks.\.d\ P BN JJ‘}‘A (aLE.'} UJS:v Ladic
AL Tl JLaiy 1 Meadla) 5 adl) GLISE" <l

A

29



d.aaj‘;d\ éﬁ);.“ c_\h\slne\m\@)g s"é‘)}m}\w\@éﬁﬁu)ﬁ.\ub@ 9
e Ggaa plad ) ABL 5 sl clilih aladiu) o B Gladl § el
Top of Form. a8l S

guary Alatiall cilaiiall

(UPS) aatiall e A8Uall 35 e pUai oo o jidall cpudll Sl Jsla®h Y o g 1
ol ‘?JL 3.5 dliaiadll 3 3ea¥ly

(UPS) adaiiall jue A8l 2 g e pldai ) jo8 Aliaiall 3 eyl Jas jslas pe (ja <t 2
AU (e B/1 Jolay Jens (o eyl e 530y 55 Llia ) iy pusad (lanial
e

&le) (UPS) ahiiall e Al 3530 alai Jes oo 35 8 53y dasi V3
Al A9 3 r..LE.‘J C\);\ Al ‘9‘ alaally (eaal\ 35S QS jaa b‘)GA‘ JEA S
. (UPS)ahiiall ye

A2 0l AV Gudia (UPS) eaiiall s 28U 35 e i Jade Ja st Y 4

%x;.;‘y asd duad Bl )SJ*&;\E)@Y(UPS)M\P%LH\ ;JJ"AY,LBH@?: 6
S S aall Jie Al JlealY) culd A s —IY) 5 A0 5eSH 3 eaY) ae delaiiad
sl o) gl

S omall cliiae 5l A eS GuailSe ) sy Sad) Jie A e 33eal gl dai Y7
. (UPS)akaiiall e A8l 35 3 aldai ) sLal) ac s dadaif

ahasiall ye A8Uall 5 3 pllasy ) jalll Clagla Jaa o angy W el 51 LeS3lgtul oy .8
.(UPS)

(&8 X1+ FR/SCHUKO < )\ ykal) CEE 7/7 Luilie Jadd ardin) 9

byl Jea

Aad) iy Jase (B ashy o a1

D g ate (e Gt s il jlad) Jeads o8 cdiluall o dexdll e g i gl ol JE 2
BUSCESA Jia 4llal) 5,08 il liSall Cal phal 8 judad dga a0 Vg ¢ L S

a1 8 05 (A ¢(eli eIl Jaiall) g ySIY) NGAIT of 4y gl iy aB3 Y3
clall s Juat ] el oD 13) g guall g alall ) jlia g Ll (5580 38 ey &0 (maa
Aaad) QD) calai

e adiad) il 5l sasly 4 )y e s sing (UPS) el e A8 3550 ol 4
Lala g culS 1Y) Laa/leaifi ¥V oAb el el (e haa gl camdl (S1k
& 5saly Juai¥) oa s elelaind o & U ALyl

lblia¥) osaah Gldase 8 U8 e lgle SLAY S Al 5 o sy 5
el e QAL 22l 5L ael 7 eaall e GalA SV dady a8 Ay 5 el

30



A1 g Bopal il Gipa s LeS Gl Jha 45kl S 386
e sl ) U e A cla )
ol e iina Ll ol i) )y el AL 8 v/
Ay re padie ld Gl ol axsinl v
AUl el Jesd gl Jpa 53 J i) i Jualy 8 v/
oabia,ll Al jrall by el (e 220 5 & 5 (udl aadu) (b Uil Jladul Y v
A giadll
W jee Al die Juadie JS0 Lghe paldill iy jadii 8 Ul (84 Ul BB Y 7
Adaall il sl 5 eyl gl | oal Y
O 435S abia )l A jre g jlay | paise LS cld 12 g 4l Jalall aeall 8
W6
b el & gig dae pdl aadil el jlad) Jlagiul die 9

O AT cilagtas 4

CroAdl Al G WKL & paiia 4y jlan (UPS) adadiall e 8Ll 3 g e aUad (A5 g
o) el 24 534l el 3 JS sasl 53 e il el padi sale ) cang (Jshall sadll e
(225l bl 30yl Zdall jaaa (UPS) adatiall ye A8l 3 g e oUad Jua &8 (51 sk

Adull ) e gl 8 aslasiul 5 (UPS) aatiall e 28U 5 5 e alaiy BlEaYL 8 Y

Sl ol ¢ JSUI AL o) g sl (JiiD QB e e g sinidihie g v

L da 240 o Slel) Bt JS8 Anidie ff dlle 3 ) ja cila o 3 gLl v
790 oo vy sk A (s da 2 0 e B

3o all jaleas e il o 3530l Gead) AadY A el sllidl v

BomS &) Ay e Al shlidl v

Al v

gl sy Ladasd 5

| ala

G Dbl (i 4 sllae ¢ s e 40U Cilaslaal) 58 oa i QAL Iaally Jlaiy) e
A o el ) Ayl Aeddll [8 5 ¢ (UpS)adaiiall jue A8l 3 e plad ) e 1AIKEA)
AL 55 3o Al A 5 Leliandi oy S35 e £ 55 Al Jualdil) ae AL (380 Caia g
L\,},\Sﬂ\d})ﬁj sJ\.JJ:X\MIA cew\és'éaj;}d\ ;,.\zd\ Q\Jﬁyd\;c(ups)é&d\_}\s
Al 3l

A8l 35 e Al e AL ¢ Jall e Cay il da o) e L) zliad ) dal) e gleall aais
olial a pall L Jualdil) Jla) el (Gulia IS 13) (UPS). pdaiiall e

31



Skl eadcl] 28 ) £yl

X1+ ...

o 2 e and N UPS sale) Al L G sl @l 0 S Lal) Caglally Lalaia ) s

: CE &a Gl s
Jgadl g Al gl Clanall s Adlaial) Cllgan g3l yalea aa (381 g gidall 138 o ) paddy ) 138
Lyulalig g 451 (EMC 5 LVD).

EiUPS il (0 138 C2 padvinaal) (e calla) 38 Alall o3 b ¢ 3) JAIG b zeiiall 138 Capndly 35 A Uiy b
(33550 5 il b 240/230/220 2¢ad ai) dilial el ) 333,
&

eoiiall e d8Uall 35 3 allai (UPS) A5 STV 5 5ea ) A8 ) iy

E daatio (S e paldill Cang ¢ ual Y 0 jae 4les A Al S
138 qe 488 jall iy Ul e el 138 ol Ul oty Asudia 48, )l

_— Algs b iall ISl 8 Lgia Galal) Wayl cany 43f iy Laa ¢ Sleall
) Y jac

Gkl Jen lastae Gl Jpemnll Glaadl 5l o gl (e Galdidll S 5a 5l el sl sale) S Juai¥) oa
Aeraiiadl 4y jUad) (pe Lalidll da gl

@m@ +D+@ @'

i dl) 6

A 4alaY) Aga) gl Gaali |, pual-cid 68 2200 N 500 ¢ £ ) dewsX 1+ FR/ISCHUKO-IEC-UK
o A

32



X1+ 500/700/1000 VA X1+ 1300/1600/2200 VA

(Sl 38 (UPS) aitiall e 38U 35 3 plii (58 Ladie 5l (35111 o pmng) Gl )/ Jssciill LED L5 @D
(X1+ 1300/1600/2200 VA <l 3 sl Lid)ile slall LED <l i34 &
'LED & e
2a)sie 2353l il gy ol LED i3 @
A el g 1 jial LED i3
Jall mn s 1 yeal LED Ldise
Agal ol jaati . praal-cid g8 2200 () 500 o 7 9 55 Ay X1+ FRISCHUKO -

-

1 AL Al Audldl)

X1+ FR/SC 500/700/1000 VA du Moulin - 44880 Sautrc X1+ FR/SC 1300/1600/2200 VA 3

Hot Line — Tel + 33 (0)2 40 76 15 82 - Fax + 33 (0)2 40 94 29 51 - hotline@infosec.fr — 10 23 AA 36 204 13



34

LA dgal ol . aal-cid 68 2200 () 500 o 7 o) 5 dru X1+ IEC

X1+ IEC 500/700/1000 VA X1+ IEC 1300/1600/2200 VA

USBJLaiy! 2in@

oo el S SO
Jdaayl s il CLLB@
FR/SCHUKO* @
IECu~a®

CEE 7/7 FR/ISCHUKO (8 ga alasindl *

INFOSEC UPS SYSTEM - 15, rue du Moulin - 44880 Sautron - FRANCE - www.infosec-ups.com
Hot Line — Tel + 33 (0)2 40 76 15 82 - Fax + 33 (0)2 40 94 29 51 - hotline@infosec.fr — 11 23 AA 36 204 14



AR Aol gl | psal-cid g8 2200 ) 500 O g9 Ay X1+ UK —

BREAKER

X1+ UK 500/700/1000 VA X1+ UK 1300/1600/2200 VA

USBJuasy! 3ii @D
e sles <@
Jaayl s i 15 ©

UK s @

INFOSEC UPS SYSTEM - 15, rue du Moulin - 44880 Sautron - FRANCE - www.infosec-ups.com 35
Hot Line — Tel + 33 (0)2 40 76 15 82 - Fax + 33 (0)2 40 94 29 51 - hotline@infosec.fr — 10 23 AA 36 204 13



Jaddll g cus ) 7
waadll 1
o=l (UPS) ahatiall e A8 2 5 e plai ) (e (3Ea g B saad) Bl o Slga a2l ic
<31kl usB JiS 5 axsituall Jila s UPS 835 8 gunll Jalii | ) el (Y et ol
and A Anld Aldas a8 oa o)l @l 2sas Ala (X1+ 1300/1600/2200 VA
PO RETRPPPREN
by bl padi 2
o o JalSIl 45 paniie Adaall Ly jUay cllgiuall Y aiadd) (e oda A8l sas (il
A8 alaain¥) J A Uadl e sale) cangg oanll oUST Linil) (aey 28 L1 08 (el
Gl (UPS) adadiall yae A8l 2 g e Uil rand e Al jaae tas gl Jua gl
el 8 ge J8 Y saal cden (550 Y smsa 4S5 Gaub e JaSIL
b glsall G a4y ey oy LAl (UPS) adatiall e A8l 29 je las o s
3 oSy gl e (Ups) alaiall ye Gl 3 g 3e alla aladinl GliSay MGl o
A sthal) Lans) dadll (e S Adalgia ) A8 58 e 458 oSS
AL g by qus Al glsa 3
B s Gila y aie c%mﬂy‘fdaﬂs(ups)cks.\d\ ‘):\sﬁu\ JJJ““V"LL”(’:‘M"?"
05%) 7905 7.0 Op gl i sk (5 sieas Aasie a3 405 sie 452 0 O gl
A gall Boa0 s Hlall e Al Ay (8 Bas sl iy W8 Ay eeil) Cula e Y (LSS
35 e iy Ll o8 (Jals gl caiad dal e ey e 50l il sall 5 4iLasl)
(CPU) 43S yall dallaall 3an 5 (ga B e ans 20 2 e (UPS) adaiiall e d6LL)
Juay) 4
Ul (UPS) ahiiall e 48U 35 e allai e (g slall s Jall (A iy aill da ) e (383
shrall Joall Alead ) Loy (o8 Dlead) o s 208D dea ge A8l jama (38155
Onbd 93 Guiday (UPS) gkl e A8 2 5e el Galal) A8l JS Jua s o8
SIS 5l UK palia sl FRISChuko (e (25 uilie lilana Jaa 5 o ol (haaia ) 3a
X1+ IEC )k (A clilaza Jua il IEC

g/ Jass 5

el Jardidll Cl_m‘_;:_ ahaly el ¢ (UPS) ::L;s.m] I e 48Uall 35 3 alad sas 5 Juadal
Sl ~Uike e (5 Al 5 ye Jarial cadliy 4952

Ladi Jd(ups) f.ém,a./ | e d8LL) 04 je plﬁic,ba-w,' T a p edilual /U",/_)éi/;&aﬂa
Al e X1+ foiddd die dlatall Jaa Y Jitidi Cildy) ses 488y 5 5 2 Y] Saa V15 4 g1saSl)
) G ll i el

el il Jaddll sy 6

Aall 35 e allas Jads ead) ALaSiall Habaall Sl Jadil) ey ddds 50 39 30 X1+ ) ok

Adaliay a8 ¢ JalSIL 45 gadin Ay jlan 9 A8UAIL 2] 2 ga g a2e Als A (UPS) adadiall ye
Al 2 sadl 3l e Jazally

36



2200 51600 51300 51000 5 700 5500 <) 38 X1 +FR SCHUKO bl figiasl) dgaly .8
ol g

xﬂ.ﬁu.a\al\).:ﬁ.\aﬁ\JL@A;USBLL\SLL\.AJL@c@&d&gﬂﬁ;&\e&ﬂ\u@\@d
_é\ﬁlﬂ\(w ""\g_'qligjc_a\)ge\m" ) g Caney d.xS.ue.\

L) 2. cJ.I u.a\;l\ aallal) AUl aladsay) d@.u 4.@A\j Power Master+ bJ‘J\ \ ‘9.1
= e T ol Sz A

;tL\..g,\:jﬂ\ Q\c\ﬁ)
; WWW. |nfosec ups.comes* s S a8 sall (0 Power Master gl » Jii o8 .3

\J.q)@_k.u.u eIl ey Ladic wﬁﬂ\u\#&;uﬂ\é&w‘)ﬁ)ﬁ\ 4
Al e 8 &8y 5551 3« SPower Master+

4 L9

pladiul (8 (58 Y G (UPS) ahaiiall e A8l 5y 3e ol b aa gl O Sall (o 4 )
Cada yoi 1)) W jae pualll 8 el aas Ly Gl g 5 (M) 3 e 7)o e e Lgaal 2
s Al A5 da 53 20 e 235 a Glaoal gl b Sie 508 il DS g dl
O Ban sl ot o Y Ladie el 3 JS 5 e dg Uil e sale Ly () seadinaall o gy oy Badiy
e (UPS) ahadiall ye AUl 2 5 ha plail Akaliia¥) sae Aadaie el a sl G sad Jal

b lall Ala s jee ) ABLaYL (Jadiall Jaall

BTSN
tle R el 5L Jead G pUad) | (la 5a (i Aol 5y el Jlaial Wil g
Sbd G ) 635 (A gS ousd Juall) slad quad ol (Say

Lgadla) g sUadl) iliging 10

LAY el pa s (rnia (S8 daall i (UPS) ahatiall e 48Ul 35 30 allas (L 13
oAbl Taally Juasy) g 3

- gaail) 4498
il ALY mes (UPS) il s 8 35 ol Jem i S da 0
" piay (B )l Jadal) Al Ja e
52 51l Badaall il ae A8l jrae i Ja e
il ally Jase (UPS) ahaiiall e &8l g3 alai o o
Sl g de jgedy el Ja

37


http://www.infosec-ups.com/

il LED < plisa

3 HLaY! - dalal) ~liss Al
e St LEDJ s | | .
Al ) Aniil)
500/700/1000 1300/1600/2200 1300/1600/2200
5 Lay)
b dla sz = LED: Ll Belima el padll [ED s,LaY) | 4l aliy
. . 5a) 55 0 a5t 530 Giaash ¢l jia LED 514) .
A jUaall g il R LEDs L) N Auli 30 JSsaalys i
ik 140530 08 - 440530 JS saal s 25D
. L Baal 58 0 e 5 b e g si ¢l jia LED 5,3
ay 5 )Ll iyl 3aal 5% '
Auatdia 4y L 50 K LED3 L) 1482 U saaly Al JSsaal g5 e jiua
33a) g 5_je e g b aasi ol e LED 3L . .
Qa5 ; LEDs ) . 50,5 JS sl 350 yiea
- 15 0.5 8 - 405 0.5 JSsaal s e
Jhre (adll gy LED 4ilie dilia LED 5_L3Y) Hlae LED < JLEY) aen Al Cilay)
Jhe LED 4ilia il LED 53y 3eliae ¢l jes LED 3L3) B alue yia
Qi) Saiaal) capd) Jall
& Aall 35 e allas I eaiiall ye A8l 25 e allas & 5 Gyl e AUl adisalels 8
SalSIL 45 gandia Cunnd iy HUal) p
dexs ¥ (UPS) gchisdl AR Sl S el 8 oo J5 Y 334 ¥ 5o 5o(UPS)
5 gl Cpa 3l
gl ol S8 A0 Ay il ey Jo

pe A8l 3 g je allas
O (UPS) ghasiall
.Ll’-“d')a.‘

438) (3 sk (e Al il paae Y/l - lise
Ao oy alali

b 510 Lkl (UPS). giiall e 38Uall 35 j0 ollas i f
(UPS). ahiiall e 38lLall 35 3 Ui Qi

(AC).322yiall A8Uall (yuiay Aliaiia y& s2a )

60/50 2535 <58 230 g2 AC A sty 82a gl Jpns 55 oy

BB
Sl A1<la 2 e il peally Jasi
A0 Al il ae ally Jusil

asall 035 Y ALl

o) 830y 3 sy Al 5 8 3l g il Sl

lea d8Y1 e Juail 5 (UPS) ahaiiall e ZUall 3 5 3 ol il
i AUl 35 3o ol e A8l el Juadl Aleatall 5 3¢ Y) (je 2l
Sl daadll Slga (adie e il & (UPS) aiiall

Lis peMaster

St Lk o3 8 ol lelad oo Ji Y 5 sl sm 5l
5500 5l 01 il dags ) Y sas gl Cum i y

' :
Al e il el 0
(UPS) thn e AUl 25 e aUsi 33 50 USB JiS Jra s o8
Sl alatind amg AR 350l Slea o ¢ e Jb e Miay

i dis . . : .
Power gl = USB Sy X1+ g3 sadl )* 52s sll a0y 55 a3 (53)

(Lasl-cd 5 2200/1600/1300

gyl A 5 Y sl

adaiall e LA 3 5 je aldai (a5 ol alall gl Slen il
ghiiall e Alall 3 5 ha ol Jianiy o o3 155 10 LESI(UPS).
gVl Lemm g ) 5an ) am o cany a5 5305 (UPS)

38




A8l il gall 11

Gosll X yo,ell x glas,VI) sl
(xoulolly

X1+ 500 X1+ 700 X1+ 1000
Al elidll L)
asUaJl 500 VA ‘ 700 VA | 1000 VA
eyl Y G da e s
loxdl 550 Jaallfsil 30 aillf i yaal)
698l Jolao 0,6 0,5 05

138 x 96 x 286

2h=slsIb ujell

4,2 ‘ 4,2 | 4,8

>Vl 19ln (X1+ EX) (*
wwléo go lpoliziw) FR/Schuko

CEE /7-7,
J=aol) awall yailasdl

UK. 3Ua 2 i IEC ¥Ua 4 5l FR/SCHUKO* ¥lia2

a,laull
Legig wi,Uall sac

gl 220/230/240 VAC
gl Bl 162-290 VAC
35,4l 50/60 Hz (A4l i)
(a, Ul gog 59) 2> W ansll yailazll

2p=dl 220/230/240 VAC
gl palois +10%

>3l 50/60 Hz + 1 Hz

12V/7Ah*1 12V/7Ah*1 12V/9Ah*1

Jodl (o %50 e auMiiw)l

(el Jeall ) (385 10 Y Jom e

ol g

350 5e %90 S Jseasll clelu8

Sl

Olpaiidly Ol yaivgoll
Slisoll (Slil/ Juis) LED yavsol
ooyl Ul il cJall 83U; aiin dlr isladl 229

(S5 G 53) Al Ay sha 1 50 %90 ) 0 0 Aasie 4,040 S 0 o

ROHS 335 CE sales

vlouall Ol
Jrs90l) (ol 28,J1 X1+
FR/SCHUKO 66105 66106 66107
;jéégau oNwdaid| p8,J1 X1+ 66111 66112 66113
UJJKDQAU Nawlwid] p9,J1 X1+ 66118 66110
66117
INFOSEC UPS SYSTEM - 15, rue du Moulin - 44880 Sautron - FRANCE - www.infosec-ups.com 39

Hot Line — Tel + 33 (0)2 40 76 15 82 - Fax + 33 (0)2 40 94 29 51 - hotline@infosec.fr — 10 23 AA 36 204 13



X1+ 1300

X1+ 1600

X1+ 2200

Gosll X yo,ell x glas,VI) sl
(xoulolly

Al el Ly
aslall 1300 VA 1600 VA 2200 VA
2Vl JSuio Albes s A ge

lozd| 550 Jaallfsil 30 i/ yaal)

89l Jolzo 0,55 0,55 0,6

178 x 148 x 298

2h=slsIb ujell

75 ‘ 9 |

>Vl vln (X1+ EX) (*
vwléo go lpoliziw) FR/Schuko

UK. 3Ua 4 i IEC ¥Ua 6 5l FR/ISCHUKO* ¥liag

CEE /7-7,
J=aol) awall yailasdl

(au,Ubd] gog \9) 2lr>W ausll

Ap=dl 220/230/240 VAC
Ap=dl ey 162-290 VAC
>3 il 50/60 Hz (k) jladinyl)

a,laldl
Legig wb,lall sac

Apll 220/230/240 VAC
A=l pulnis £10%
3,301 50/60 Hz + 1 Hz

12V/7Ah*2 12VI9Ah*2 12VI9Ah*2

Joxdl (o %50 e auMiiw)l

(Joaiall Joaall ) (3583 10 Y Joay L,

8 5,38 e %90 () Jsasll Cilels,

1 ;4o LED (Slal/Jyios)

w3l ey, Uadl gl «Jasdl 835 (assio )l (ay,lall g

(885 () 521) Al Ay sha jl1 (50 %90 () 0 0 Aysin 4 040 M 0

sales CE 3¢5 ROHS.

ijéégﬁ” ;S\Luduau" p.S)Jl X1+ 66114 66115 66116
UJJK)M SNawdowid| p9,J1 X1+ 66120 66121 66122

40

INFOSEC UPS SYSTEM - 15, rue du Moulin - 44880 Sautron - FRANCE - www.infosec-ups.com

Hot Line — Tel + 33 (0)2 40 76 15 82 - Fax + 33 (0)2 40 94 29 51 - hotline@infosec.fr — 11 23 AA 36 204 14



